

**No. 11-17858**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN DARIANO, DIANNA DARIANO, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, M.D.; KURT  
FAGERSTROM, JULIE ANN FAGERSTROM, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, D.M.;  
KENDALL JONES, AND JOY JONES, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, D.G.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; NICK BODEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PRINCIPAL, LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL; AND MIGUEL RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL, LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
HONORABLE JAMES WARE  
Case No. CV10-02745 JW

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR., ESQ.

**FREEDOM X**

11500 OLYMPIC BLVD., STE. 400

LOS ANGELES, CA 90064

(310) 636-1018

*Affiliated Attorney with The Rutherford Institute*

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.

**AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER**

P.O. BOX 131098

ANN ARBOR, MI 48113

(734) 635-3756

ERIN MERSINO, ESQ.

**THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER**

24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE

P.O. BOX 393

ANN ARBOR, MI 48106

(734) 827-2001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Purpose for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	1
B. Question Presented and the Panel’s Erroneous Conclusion.....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent by Misconstruing <i>Tinker</i> and Incorporating into the First Amendment a “Heckler’s Veto”.....	9
II. Circuit Precedent Requires Application of Strict Scrutiny to Defendants’ Speech Restriction .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ctr. For Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	13, 15
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , No. 12-15403, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2832 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	10
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Karp v. Becken</i> , 477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	13, 14
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Porter v. Cal. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 383 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....3

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....1

Fed. R. App. 40 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....8

9th Cir. R. 35-1 .....1
